

Nos. 15-1857 & 15-1858

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

MARLON HALL; JOHN WOOD; ALIX PIERRE; KASHI WALKER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DIRECTV, LLC; DIRECTSAT USA, LLC,

Defendants-Appellees.

JAY LEWIS; KELTON SHAW; MANUEL GARCIA,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DIRECTV, LLC; DIRECTSAT USA, LLC,

Defendants-Appellees.

On appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Maryland
Hon. J. Frederick Motz, Case Nos. 1:14-CV-02355-JFM; 1:14-CV-03261-JFM

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Colin D. Dougherty
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP
10 Sentry Parkway, Ste. 200
P.O. Box 3001
Blue Bell, PA 19422-3001
(610) 397-6500

Evan M. Tager
Miriam R. Nemetz
Travis Crum
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees
DIRECTV, LLC and DIRECTSAT USA, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND RULE 35 STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	6
I. THE PANEL ACKNOWLEDGED THAT ITS UNPRECEDENTED SIX-FACTOR STANDARD CREATES A CIRCUIT SPLIT.	6
II. THE PANEL’S DECISION DEVIATES FROM THIS COURT’S PRIOR DECISION IN <i>SCHULTZ</i>	11
III. THE ISSUE IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT AND ARISES FREQUENTLY.	13
IV. THE PANEL’S NEW JOINT-EMPLOYMENT STANDARD IS INCORRECT.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Baystate Alternative Staffing, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 163 F.3d 668 (1st Cir. 1998).....	8, 10, 14
<i>Bonnette v. California Health & Welfare Agency</i> , 704 F.2d 1465 (9th Cir. 1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crumbling v. Miyabi Murrells Inlet, LLC</i> , 192 F. Supp. 3d 640 (D.S.C. 2016)	12
<i>Dalton v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , 138 F. Supp. 3d 709 (N.D.W. Va. 2015).....	10, 12, 14
<i>Dole v. Snell</i> , 875 F.2d 802 (10th Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>Freeman v. Key Largo Volunteer Fire & Rescue Dept., Inc.</i> , 494 F. App'x 940 (11th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	8
<i>Gray v. Powers</i> , 673 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2012)	9, 10
<i>In re Enterprise Rent-A-Car Wage & Hour Employment Practices Litig.</i> , 683 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Jones v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 9411160 (E.D.N.C. Oct. 16, 2008).....	12
<i>Layton v. DHL Exp. (USA), Inc.</i> , 686 F.3d 1172 (11th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Miller v. County of Rockingham</i> , 2007 WL 2317434 (W.D. Va. Aug. 9, 2007)	12
<i>Muhammed v. Platt College</i> , 46 F.3d 1136 (8th Cir. 1995) (unpublished).....	9
<i>Ramsay v. Sanibel & Lancaster Ins., LLC</i> , 2012 WL 12821744 (E.D. Va. Mar. 28, 2012).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Roman v. Guapos III, Inc.</i> , 970 F. Supp. 2d 407 (D. Md. 2013)	9, 12, 14
<i>Salinas v. Commercial Interiors, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 360542 (4th Cir. Jan. 25, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schultz v. Capital International Security, Inc.</i> , 466 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zheng v. Liberty Apparel Co.</i> , 355 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2003)	9, 14
 Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
29 C.F.R. § 500.20(h)(5)(iv)	6
29 C.F.R. § 791.2	1, 7, 13
29 C.F.R. § 791.2(a)	2, 3
29 C.F.R. § 791.2(b)	3
29 C.F.R. § 791.2(b)(3)	15
29 U.S.C. § 201	1
29 U.S.C. § 203(d)	13
29 U.S.C. § 203(s)	13
29 U.S.C § 207(a)(1)	2
 Other Authorities	
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Administrator’s Interpretation No. 2016-1, <i>Joint Employment under the Fair Labor Standards Act and Migrant and Seasonal Agricultural Workers Protection Act</i> (Jan. 20, 2016)	6, 17
